Net cash used in financing activities .....  74,883 38,577

The Company has recognised three restatements to the HY 2023 Financial Statements:
1) Borrowing costs were presented in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as finance cost or corporate cost. As the debt

financing facilities and certain lease liabilities were specifically entered into for the construction of the FDCA Flagship Plant, and in terms
of IAS 23 the FDCA Flagship Plant is a qualifying asset, Avantium has amended its Accounting Policies to include IAS 23, and therefore
will capitalize the borrowing costs and no longer report the borrowing costs as an interest expense. The borrowing cost relating to the debt
financing facilities includes upfront fees, cash interest, payment in-kind and effective interest. This restatement has been reflected in the
consolidated financial information, and the impact of each adjustment on the HY 2023 Financial Statements is shown in the table below:

For the six months
ended 30 June 2023

as reported
Restatement

For the six months
ended 30 June 2023

as restated
 in € x 1,000

Selected consolidated income statement information

Loss for the period……………………………… (20,415) 3,848 (16,567)
Earnings per share……………………………….. (0.48) 0.12 (0.36)

Selected consolidated statement of financial position information

Total assets……………………….. 191,174 4,910 196,084
Total equity……………………………………... 71,540 5,699 77,238

Selected consolidated statement of cash flows information

Net cash used in operating activities…………… 906 272 1,177
Net cash used in investing activities……………. (47,727) (271) (47,998)

2) Avantium RNP Flagship B.V. recognised a prepayment for the contribution in kind related to the shares issued upfront to Worley in Avantium
Renewable Polymers B.V. for services to be delivered under the engineering, procurement and construction agreement for the FDCA
Flagship Plant. The prepayment is released equally over 24 months and is set-off against the invoices received from Worley, resulting in a
lower cash out flow. In the consolidated statement of cash flows, the additions of ‘property, plant and equipment’ were not adjusted for the
decrease of the prepayment released. This restatement has been reflected in the consolidated financial information, and the impact of each
adjustment on the HY 2023 Financial Statements is shown in the table below:

For the six months
ended 30 June 2023

as reported
Restatement

For the six months
ended 30 June 2023

as restated
 in € x 1,000

Selected consolidated statement of cash flows information
Net cash used in operating activities…………… 906 (2,500) (1,594)
Net cash used in investing activities……………. (47,727) 2,500 (45,227)

3) Avantium RNP Flagship B.V. recognised additions in Property, Plant and Equipment, which were included in the consolidated statement of
cash flows at the gross amount. The additions in the cash flow statement should be presented excluding the additions in Property, Plant and
Equipment which have not yet been paid but have been accrued for. This restatement has been reflected in the consolidated financial
information, and the impact of each adjustment on the HY 2023 Financial Statements is shown in the table below:

For the six months
ended 30 June 2023

as reported
Restatement

For the six months
ended 30 June 2023

as restated
 in € x 1,000

Selected consolidated statement of cash flows information
Net cash used in operating activities…………… 906 (10,497) (9,591)
Net cash used in investing activities……………. (47,727) 10,497 (37,230)

Working capital statement. The Group, in its own opinion, does not have sufficient working capital for its present requirements, that is for at
least the next twelve months following the date of this Prospectus. Based on its present requirements under its current business plan, the Group
believes its shortfall in cash resources to provide it with sufficient working capital for the next twelve months following the date of this Prospectus
is approximately €41 million. Without the proceeds of the Offering as contemplated in this Prospectus and based on its current business plan, the
Group believes that it has sufficient working capital to continue its current operations until approximately two months following the date of this

[…]

proceeds of the issue of any Additional Shares too uncertain to reflect such proceeds in the below tables. In addition,
the tables below do also not include the €15 million increase commitments under the Debt Financing facility that the
Company intends to draw as part of its Debt Financing package for the FDCA Flagship Plant as the €15 million has
not yet been drawn by the Company at the date of this Prospectus and the draw down is subject to the fulfilment of
certain conditions that Avantium and Avantium Renewable Polymers do not comply with at the date of this Prospectus
(see "Business – Material agreements – Funding sources and agreements FDCA Flagship Plant").

The information set out in the tables below is derived from the Group's unaudited management accounts as at 31
October 2023 and should be read in conjunction with and is qualified by reference to the Financial Information
presented elsewhere in this Prospectus and incorporated into this Prospectus by reference.

Capitalisation

The following table shows Avantium's capitalisation as at 31 October 2023.

 Actual Adjustment As adjusted

As at 31 October

2023
(unaudited)

Net proceeds of
the Base

Offering14

As at 31
October 2023
(unaudited)

 (in € thousands)
Total current debt (including current portion of
non-current debt) .....  59,943 - 59,943

- Guaranteed .....  - - -
- Secured .....  - - -
- Unguaranteed / unsecured .....  59,943 - 59,943

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion
of non-current debt).....  107,176 - 107,176

- Guaranteed .....  - - -
- Secured .....  - - -
- Unguaranteed / unsecured .....  107,176 - 107,176

Shareholder equity .....  81,734 46,000 127,734

- Share capital15 .....  4,321 2,500 6,821
- Legal reserve(s).....  - - -
- Other reserves16 .....  77,413 43,500 120,913

14  The net proceeds of the Rights Offering are calculated on the basis of gross proceeds of €50 million and Offering fees of €4 million.
15  The adjustment to share capital and other reserves is based on an assumed offer price of €2 per share, and a nominal share capital value of

€0.10 per share.
16  Other reserves includes share premium of €315 million (being €271 million as at 31 October 2023 and €44 million from the net proceeds of

the Offering), other reserves of €13 million and accumulated losses up to and including 31 December 2022 of €207 million, but excludes the
profit or loss for the year to date period ending 31 October 2023. Other reserves also excludes non-controlling interest of €6.5 million as at

[…]

are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset. Borrowing costs may
include interest expense calculated using the effective interest method, and interest in respect of lease liabilities
recognised in accordance with IFRS 16 Leases. As the debt financing facilities and certain lease liabilities were
specifically entered into for the construction of the FDCA Flagship Plant, and in terms of IAS 23 the FDCA
Flagship Plant is a qualifying asset, Avantium has amended its Accounting Policies to include IAS 23, and
therefore will capitalize the borrowing costs and no longer report the borrowing costs as an interest expense. The
borrowing cost relating to the debt financing facilities includes upfront fees, cash interest, payment in-kind and
effective interest. This restatement has been reflected in the consolidated financial information, and the impact of
each adjustment on the HY 2023 Financial Statements is shown in the table below:

For the six
months ended

30 June 2023 as
reported

Restatement

For the six
months ended

30 June 2023 as
restated

 in € x 1,000

Selected Consolidated Income Statement

Net finance costs………………………………… (4,150) 3,848 (301)
Loss before income tax…………………………... (20,415) 3,848 (16,567)
Loss for the Period……………………………… (20,415) 3,848 (16,567)
Total comprehensive expense for the period…. (20,415) 3.848 (16,567)

Loss attributable to:
Owners of the parent…………………………….. (18,539) 3,336 (15,203)
Owners of non-controlling interest………………. (1,876) 512 (1,364)

Total comprehensive expense attributable to:
Owners of the parent……………………………... (18,539) 3,336 (15,203)
Owners of non-controlling interest………………. (1,876) 512 (1,364)

Earnings per share……………………………….. (0.48) 0.12 (0.36)

Selected Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment…………………… 105,429 4,170 109,599

102

Total non-current assets……………………….. 123,559 4,170 127,729
Total assets.……………………………………... 191,174 4,910 196,084

Equity
Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Accumulated losses……………………………… (225,281) 4,792 (220,489)
Non-controlling interest…………………………. 8,166 907 9,073
Total equity attributable to the owners of the
parent.……………………………………..... 

63,374 4,792 68,165

Total equity……………………………………... 71,540 5,699 77,239
Total equity and liabilities……………………... 191,174 4,910 196,084

Selected Consolidated Statement Cash Flows

Decrease/(Increase) in trade and other receivables (572) (450) (1,022)
(Decrease)/Increase in trade and other payables 13,125 1,391 14,516
Other interest and bank charges (358) (669) (1,027)
Net cash used in operating activities…………… 906 272 1,177

Purchases of property, plant and equipment……... (47,611) (271) (47,881)
Net cash used in investing activities……………. (47,727) (271) (47,998)

2) Avantium RNP Flagship B.V. recognised a prepayment for the contribution in kind related to the shares issued
upfront to Worley in Avantium Renewable Polymers B.V. for services to be delivered under the engineering,
procurement and construction agreement for the FDCA Flagship Plant. The prepayment is released equally over
24 months and is set-off against the invoices received from Worley, resulting in a lower cash out flow. In the
consolidated statement of cash flows, the additions of 'property, plant and equipment' were not adjusted for the
decrease of the prepayment released. This restatement has been reflected in the consolidated financial information,
and the impact of each adjustment on the HY 2023 Financial Statements is shown in the table below:

For the six
months ended

30 June 2023 as
reported

Restatement

For the six
months ended

30 June 2023 as
restated

 in € x 1,000

Selected Consolidated Statement Cash Flows

Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables. (572) (834) (1,406)
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables…. 13,102 (1,666) 11,436
Net cash used in operating activities…………… 906 (2,500) (1,594)

Purchases of property, plant and equipment……... (47,611) 2,500 (45,111)
Net cash used in investing activities……………. (47,727) 2,500 (45,227)

3) Avantium RNP Flagship B.V. recognised additions in Property, Plant and Equipment, which were included in the
consolidated statement of cash flows at the gross amount. The additions in the cash flow statement should be
presented excluding the additions in Property, Plant and Equipment which have not yet been paid but have been
accrued for. This restatement has been reflected in the consolidated financial information, and the impact of each
adjustment on the HY 2023 Financial Statements is shown in the table below:

For the six
months ended

30 June 2023 as
reported

Restatement

For the six
months ended

30 June 2023 as
restated

 in € x 1,000

Selected Consolidated Statement Cash Flows

103

(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables…. 13,102 (10,497) 2,605
Net cash used in operating activities…………… 906 (10,497) (9,591)

Purchases of property, plant and equipment……... (47,611) 10,497 (37,114)
Net cash used in investing activities……………. (47,727) 10,497 (37,230)

The Company views the three restatements to the HY 2023 Financial Statements described above as restatements of a
technical nature and as such do not substantially alter the interpretation of the financial performance of the Company
based on the HY 2023 Financial Statements as a whole. However, since these restatements could also affect the
Company’s financial statements for the full year 2023, the Company has included these restatements in this prospectus
for the HY 2023 Financial Statements to avoid discrepancies in accounting treatment.

The selected consolidated financial information set out below is a summary only and includes the restatements as